other things, the completion of the Placing and the Sale Shares Placing. Unless otherwise

defined herein, capitalized terms used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as

defined in the Placing Announcement.

As mentioned in the Completion Announcement, the Placing was completed in full on 2 April

2014 and 144,000,000 Placing Shares were successfully placed to not less than six

Independent Third Parties. The Board is pleased to announce that as all conditions to

completion of the Subscription had been fulfilled, the parties to the Placing and Subscription

Agreement mutually agreed the completion of the Subscription to take place on 11 April 2014

and 144,000,000 Subscription Shares have been issued to the Vendor at the Subscription Price

of HK$1.46 per Subscription Share.

– 1 –

EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and immediately after the

completion of the Subscription is as follows (assuming there being no other change in the

share capital of the Company):

Immediately before
completion of

the Subscription

Immediately after
completion of

the Subscription
No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

The Vendor (Note1) 30,500,000 4.24 174,500,000 20.20
Mr. Cao, a Director 49,910,000

(Note 2)

6.93 49,910,000 5.77

Public Shareholders:
Placees 239,500,000 33.26 239,500,000 27.72
Other public Shareholders 400,090,000 55.57 400,090,000 46.31

Total 720,000,000 100.00 864,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1. The Vendor is owned as to 70% and 30% by Mr. Cheng and Ms. Cheng respectively. Ms. Cheng is the

sister of Mr. Cheng.

2. Of which 49,140,000 Shares are held by Probest Limited which in turn is wholly-owned by Mr. Cao and

770,000 Shares are held by Ms. Zheng Lu who is the wife of Mr. Cao.

By Order of the Board

China Smartpay Group Holdings Limited
Zhang Huaqiao

Chairman

Hong Kong, 11 April 2014

– 2 –

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises (i) four executive Directors,

namely, Mr. Cheng Nga Ming Vincent, Ms. Cheng Nga Yee, Mr. Cao Guoqi and Mr. Fung

Weichang; (ii) one non-executive Director, namely, Mr. Zhang Huaqiao; and (iii) three